Supply PRC Meeting 14-01 – Component Pre–Meeting Questions, Day 2 Commercial Maintenance
Provided to Supply PRC 24 September 2014.  Questions also provided to JPIWG.  
Responses were due 10 October 2014 
1. All Components:  For movement of materiel in/out of maintenance, are you following the procedures outlined and documented in the DLMS/MILSTRIP/MILSTRAP manuals and identified in the Commercial Maintenance process flow diagrams provided with the meeting invite update on September 24, 2014?  If not, identify any deviations and timeline to correct.
a. AIR FORCE RESPONSE:  If the Navy built CAV per the procedures outlined and documented in the DLMS/MILSTRIP/MILSTRAP manuals, then the answer is 'yes'.  CAV sends DAC transactions to D035A to show the movement of Due –In From Overhaul (DIOH) materiel in/out of maintenance.
2. All Components:  Reference – Slide 4 of the Commercial Maintenance Flow diagrams, "Out of Maintenance – Serviceable" Supply Transactions
a. Are there scenarios whereby the contractor ships without being directed by a release order? If yes, provide scenario example(s).
(1) AIR FORCE RESPONSE:  AF did not implement the CAV MRO process, so D035A cannot send a MRO transaction to CAV, so the answer is 'yes' for every scenario.   There is off-line communication between the Production Management Specialist (PMS)/IM and the repair contractor for disposition instructions for the return of serviceable assets to the Air Force supply system. 
b. Components confirm whether commercial maintenance activities are generating the 856S/AS_ Shipment Status when shipping directly to customers?
(1) AIR FORCE RESPONSE:   Since AF does not use the CAV MRO process; the answer is 'no commercial maintenance activities are generating the 856S/AS_ Shipment Status when shipping directly to customers'.  If the contractor enters shipment information into CAV in an accurate and timely manner, D035A will send an AS8 Shipment Status transaction to DAAS to inform the customer that an asset has been shipped by the contractor to fill their due-in.  Many contractors do not enter accurate and timely shipment information into CAV.

3. All Services:  Reference – Slide 5 of the Commercial Maintenance Flow diagrams, "Out of Maintenance – Condemned".  
Policy: DODM 4140.01, Vol 5, Enclosure 3, Page 11, para 2.e(3) states - "(3) Disassembled items not subsequently reassembled in the same maintenance action at either organic or contractor repair will be added or updated to the accountable records within 2-3 business days of disassembly at the field and depot-level (contractor or organic). Accountable records for classified and NWRM items will be added or updated within 24 hours. Permanently disassembled accountable equipment must be reported to the cognizant accountable property office."   

DLMSO Comment:  A Proposed DLMS Change is required to support the policy – consider using the Receipt or Gain to include a cross reference to the original document number or unique item identifier (UII)/serial number from the original component.  
Question:  How is your Service accounting for material from dissembled items that are retained at the contractor’s location for future use (e.g. after the end item or subassembly is condemned)? If MILSTRIP/MILSTRAP transactions are used, please specify.
a. Air Force
(1) AIR FORCE RESPONSE – Commercial -- D035A - Since AF does not use the CAV MRO process; D035A does not have a valid process for materiel condemned by a contractor.  When D035A receives the DAC transaction from CAV that shows materiel moving from condition code M to condition code H, the inventory is automatically dropped from record with a D7J disposal transaction.   There is off-line communication between the PMS/IM and the repair contractor for disposition instructions for the return of condemned assets to the Air Force supply system.  There is not a CAV/D035A process to account for material from dissembled items that are retained at the contractor's location for future use.  
(2) AIR FORCE RESPONSE –  NWRM held by AF contractors.  The CAV AF NWRM ICP does not currently feed D035.  This was a decision made in 2010/11 due to lack of condition code flexibility and lack of serial number capability in the GFM/Loan Lease Module of CAV AF.  The CSRDs we submitted will resolve these problems and all information can then feed to D035.  We believe that the first two NWRM CSRDs are implemented and the feed from the NWRM ICP to D035 can be turned on.
When imbedded NWRM is removed, it has to be picked up on accountable record within 24 hours.  If an item with embedded NWRM is going to be demil'd (for example) and the embedded NWRM is removed, it should be picked up in the GFM/Loan Lease module after coordinating with the PMS/CM. That info will then feed to D035 and we'll have APSR accountability of the asset at the contractor location.  If this process is followed correctly at the contractor site, contract closure processes in CAV AF will make sure we maintain accountability when the contract ends.  NOTE:  Data on AF assets held at DOE contractors is not fed to D035. These assets include NWRM and non-NWRM assets. CAS managed NWRM is only repaired at organic depot locations.
(3) AIR FORCE RESPONSE – Organic Maintenance - D035K - The original end item is accounted for on a supply condition code "M" balance. 
An item is disassembled but will be reassembled later in a separate maintenance action using the same carcass:  The end item is retained by depot maintenance. The carcass, the disassembled items, and all items received for the repair are stored in a warehouse maintained by maintenance. This falls under the awaiting parts process.

An end item is disassembled and the end item will be condemned:  The end item and bit and piece parts pulled from the end item are turned in to supply using Document Identifier Code (DIC) D6_[footnoteRef:1] and the correct supply condition code for each asset.  The bit and piece part assets are placed into the DLA or AF wholesale account or placed into the AF retail supply account as appropriate.  The end item is transferred to DLA Distribution Services.  AFI 20-110, Chapter 7, Paragraph 7.2.1 states that NWRM items must be returned to supply within 24-hours. 

Items on equipment authorized in use details are reported to the local SBSS that has the EAID record. [1:  D6L - Materiel Receipt - Other Than Procurement Instrument Source (Assembly/Disassembly/ Reclamation/Conversion/Modification)] 
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